MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
LISBON TOWN HALL
TUESDAY, MAY 24, 2011

7:15 P.M.

1. Callto Order
The Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by Ronald Babbitt,

Chairman, at 8:25 pm.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Ronald Babbitt, Robert Chubka, Richard Strnad, Frederick Kral, L. MacDonald,
J. Magness, Attny. Kari Olson
MEMBERS ABSENT:

A motion was made by J. Magness seconfd by F. Kral to skip to item #5 on the agenda.
YOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED

2. Reading of previous minutes:
A motion was made by L. MacDonald second by R. Strnad to accept the minutes as presented.
YOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED

3. Correspondence —
a. Budget, Profit & Loss

4. Bills and action thereon
a. Murtha Culina, invoice #421744 dated 3/23/11, $44.00, motion to pay by L. MacDonald second

by I. Magness. VOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED
b. Norwich Bulletin, invoice #00093518 dated 4/19/11, $387.20, motion to pay by L. MacDonald
second by J. Magness. VOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED

Old Business

N

a. Application —#11-04 - Walter & Valerie Dziengiel, 102 Kendall Road — L. MacDonald stated
that the body of evidence, although not clear, shows that in 1949 the town and the previous owner
agreed to allow for the road. Lisbon was one of the last towns to put zoning regulations into effect.
He stated that it was created as a separate piece of property and feels the hardship was created at that
time. He does not believe that anyone at that time felt there would be a problem 60 years later. Ron
Babbitt agreed that there must have been an agreement between the town and the previous owner;
therefore this applicant would be grandfathered in. The house will not encroach on anything but the
golf course and wetlands. J. Magness questioned Attny. Olsen if it had any precedential value, and
would it impact the comprehensive zoning plan? Attny. Olsen replied that if the individual hadn’t
allowed the road, the town still could have condemned the property, albeit giving them compensation.
She also agreed that there would be no precedential value as each parcel is individual. She feels that
the shape of this parcel is unique. Chairman Babbitt then read from the state statute, and stated he
does not believe the applicant conflicts with this statute. R. Chubka stated he felt the hardship was a
monetary oneg, and Chairman Babbitt stated it should not be considered unless it devalued the
property itself. Attny. Olsen then asked the board to determine if they all apreed that this is a non-
conforming pre-existing lot. She stated the assessor has no right to call something a “buildin glot” F.
. Kral stated that all parties had very compelling arguments and that Attny. Heller showed it to be a

non-conforming fot.
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APPLICATION
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

CONTINUATION SHEET

Describe Briefly: Section 8.4 - Minimum Buildable Area variance of 14,925 square feet to allow
minimum buildable area of 25,075 square feet in the R-80 Zoning District which requires 40,000
square feet of minimum buildable area; Section 8.5 - Front Yard Setback Variance of 37 feet to
allow the placement of a dwelling house 50 feet northerly of Kendall Road with the front steps
located 43 feet northerly of Kendall Road with a required front yard setback of 80 feet; and an 11
foot rear yard setback variance to allow the construction of 4 deck 29 feet southerly from the
existing northerly property line of the property with a required rear yard setback of 40 fest,

ZA\DziengieNZB A, App.Cant. Sheet.doc



MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TUESDAY, MAY 24, 2011
{Cont. page 2. Old Business)

A motion was made by L, MacDonald second by R. Chubka to vote to approve the variance.
VOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED

R. Babbitt — YES, as it does not conflict with plan, has 700+ feet of frontage and goes along with the
neighborhood

L.. MacDonald — YES, it was a separate lot since 1949, is more than adequate in size to support the
house and is in character with the neighborhood.

J. Magness — YES, was a pre-existing lot, and property values would otherwise decrease.

R. Chubka — NO, sees no hardship.

F. Kral - YES, same explanation as previous “yes” votes.
APPROVED

b. Application — #11-05, Wlater Derjue, 18 Pleasant View Cove. Chairman Babbitt stated that the
ZEO officer Ben Hull is in favor of the application. He then read “Stillman vs. ZBA” into the record.
L. MacDonald stated hie was inclined to vote in favor of the application, as was F. Kral. R. Chubka
sees 110 hardship. ZEO Ben Hull stated that the 60,984 square feet would fit into any other zone but
the R-80 zone. The previous building official gave the permit to build. R. Chubka questioned if he
approved it without a variance. B. Hull stated there was no zoning official when he was the building
official, and feels that the ZBA has a hard time defining “hardship”. Chairman Babbitt stated he
believes the application meets the hardship requirements. R. Chubka does not think so. Attny. Olsen
states that the situation makes it unique.

A motion was made by L. MacDonald second by F. Kral to vote to approve.
VOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED

R. Babbitt— YES, it does not conflict with master plan. The property only encroaches on the railroad,
no neighbors have come forward to object.

L. MacDonald —YES, fits the general character of neighborhood. Abutters did not testify against the
applicant.

J.Magness — NO, too short as a buildablé lot. Does not see it as unique in this area.

R. Chubka — NO, no hardship.

F.Kral - YES, agrees with R. Babbitt’s explanation and feels the ZEO gave a compeiling argument
in favor of it. ' DENIED

c. Application #11-06: Ronald & Cindy Lisee, 138 Bundy Hill Road (Lot #0001, Assessor’s Map
#08), seeking variance of 5 feet (sec 8.5 of regulations) to erect accessory garage.

L. MacDonald sat out and alternate R. Strnad stepped in because he did not do the site walk, nor did
J. Magness. The applicant (not present) wants a five foot variance. The nearest neighbor is ¥ miie
away. R. Chubka asked if it was in an R-40 or R-60 zone, to which Chairman Babbitt replied it was
in both zones, and therefore must abide by the R-60 zoning regulations. B. Hull stated that the Lisee’s
were on vacation and feels they have plenty of land, and no trouble with sanitation.

A motion to vote in favor of the application was made by R. Strnad second by F. Kral
VOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED
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MINUTES

REGULAR MEETING

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TUESDAY, MAY 24,2011
(Cont. page 3. Old Business)

R. Strnad — YES, feels that it makes no difference where its location would be.

R. Babbitt ~ YES, the variance is of a minimal amount, and does not conflict with the master-zoning -
plan,

I. Magness — YES, Location of the septic and well makes it unique.
R. Chubka - YES, Location of septic and well makes it unigue.

F. Kral — YES, based on locality, minimal locality to neighbors. sAPPROVED

A motion was made by J. Magness second by F. Kral to return to agenda item #2.
' VOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED

6. New Business
a. A motion was made by L. MacDonald second by F. Kral to have Chairman Babbitt write a letter,

to be reviewed by board next month, to Attny Olsen, Chairman Adams of Planning and Zoning

Commission, and the Board of Selectmen, re: Cluster Zoning.
YOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED

7. Auny other business which may properly come before the Board — NONE

8. Adjournment - Motion was made by L. MacDonald second by F. Kral to adjourn at 9:30 PM.
VOTE: UNANIMOUS MOTION CARRIED

APPROVED:

Ronald Babbitt, Chairman

Elaine Joseph, acting clerk

RECEIVED FOR RECORD AT LISBON.
CTON (111500 AT jo30F
ATTEST. BETSY M. BARRETT, TOWN CLERK



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LISBON

1 Newsnt Road
Lisbon, Connecticut 03351

NOTICE OF DECISION

Town of Lisbon
Zoning Board of Appeals

At the regular meeting of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Board of Appeals held on Tuesday,
May 24, 2011 the commission took the following actions: :

1. Application #11-05: Walter Derjue, Lot Number 11, Assessor’s Map 23 (18
Pleasant View Cove)}, seeking variance from zoning regulations sections 8.1
and 8.5, to allow 25 ft x 30 ft addition for garage and habitable space.

DENIED

Application #11-04: Walter & Valerie A. Dziengiel, Lot Number 071,
Assessor’'s Map 3 (102 Kendall Road), seeking variance from zoning
regulations sections 8.4 and 8.5, te allow building on a pre-existing, non-

conforming lot.

no

APPROVED

[

Application #11-06: Ronald & Cindy Lisee, 138 Bundy Hill Road (Lot #0001,
Assessor’s Map #08), seeking variance of 5 feet (sec 8.5 of regulations) to

erect accessory garage.

APPROVED

Dated at Lisbon, Connecticut this 1st day of June 2011.

Ronald Babbitt, Chairman
Lisbon Zoning Board of Appeals

RECEIVED FOR RECORD AT LISBOW. )
CTON &fc]oeit AT 1o 3o
ATTEST, BETSY M. S."L NCTT, TOWN CLERK



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LISBON

1 Mewent Road
Lisbon, Connecticut 06351

NOTICE OF DECISION

Town of Lisbon
Zoning Board of Appeals

At the regular meeting of the Town of Lisbon Zoning Board of Appeals held on Tuesday,
May 24, 2011 the commission took the following actions:

1. Application #11-05: Walter Derjue, Lot Number 11, Assessor’s Map 23 (18
Pleasant View Cove), seeking variance from zoning regulations sections 8.1
and 8.5, to allow 25 ft x 30 ft addition for garage and habitable space.

DENIED

2. Application #11-04: Walter & Valerie A. Dziengiel, Lot Number 071,
Assessor’s Map 3 (102 Kendall Road), seeking wvariance from zoning
regulations sections 8.4 and 8.5, to allow building on a pre-existing, non-
conforming lot.

APPROVED

3. Application #11-06: Ronald & Cindy Lisee, 138 Bundy Hill Road (Lot #0001,
Assessor's Map #08), seeking variance of 5 feet (sec 8.5 of regulations) to
erect accessory garage.

APPROVED

Dated at Lisbon, Connecticut this st day of June 2011.

Ronald Babbitt, Chairman
Lisbon Zoning Board of Appeals

RECEIVED FOR RECORD AT LISBON.
CTON 4 [ |20\t AT 10735
ATTEST. BETSY M. BARRET T, TOWN CLERK



